

No. 19-641

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT,
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMI HOSPITALITY, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. GOODWIN
PAIGE ORGEL
LAW OFFICES OF
DANIEL T. GOODWIN
10901 W. 120th Avenue
Suite 350
Broomfield, CO 80021
(303) 763-1600

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
ROMAN MARTINEZ
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT	7
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide Whether And How The Excessive Fines Clause Requires Consideration Of A Defendant’s Ability To Pay.....	14
A. The Lower Courts Are Intractably Divided On The Ability-To-Pay Issue.....	15
1. Camp 1: A defendant’s ability to pay is irrelevant in gauging excessiveness.....	16
2. Camp 2: A defendant’s ability to pay is a standalone protection.....	18
3. Camp 3: A defendant’s ability to pay should be considered as part of the proportionality analysis.....	19
B. The Ability-To-Pay Issue Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review	20
C. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Ability-To- Pay Ruling Warrants Review	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Court Can Also Decide Whether The Excessive Fines Clause Applies To Fines Imposed Against Corporations.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

ADDENDUM

Letter from Soon Pak to Paul Tauriello (Nov. 15, 2014), C.F. 104	1a
---------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Associated Business Products v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office</i> , 126 P.3d 323 (Colo. App. 2005)	11
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	12, 31
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	11
<i>Bradley v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office</i> , 841 P.2d 1071 (Colo. App. 1992)	5
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017).....	20
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	11
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Cripps v. Louisiana Department of Agriculture & Forestry</i> , 819 F.3d 221 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 305 (2016).....	17
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	30
<i>Gonzalez v. United States Department of Commerce National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration</i> , 420 F. App'x 364 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	3, 6
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	30
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. (1 Call) 555 (1799)	27
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	23
<i>Martex Farms, S.E. v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Moustakis v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 338 F. App'x 820 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	4
<i>Newell Recycling Co. v. EPA</i> , 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>North Dakota State Board of Pharmacy v. Snyder's Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005).....	20
<i>Pope v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	7
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	4
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	3
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	31
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000)	17
<i>State v. Rewitzer</i> , 617 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019).....	20
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 856 N.W.2d 171 (S.D. 2014)	18
<i>State v. Yang</i> , __ P.3d __, 2019 WL 5932259 (Mont. Nov. 12, 2019).....	15, 20
<i>State ex rel. Utah Air Quality Board v. Truman Mortensen Family Trust</i> , 8 P.3d 266 (Utah 2000).....	15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive</i> , 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1083 (2000).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Carlyle</i> , 712 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Dicter</i> , 198 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 828 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Dubose</i> , 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 975 (1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 666 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Hantzis</i> , 403 F. App'x 170 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 563 U.S. 952 (2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008)	18, 19, 20, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Lippert</i> , 148 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Sato</i> , 814 F.2d 449 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 928 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1223 (2017).....	19, 20

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3

**STATE STATUTORY AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-40-101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-43-301(2)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-43-409(1)(b)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-43-409(1.5)(c)	9
Colo. Code Regs. § 1101-3:3	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbye Atkinson, <i>Consumer Bankruptcy, Nondischargeability, and Penal Debt</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. 917 (2017)	23
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	26, 27
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors’ Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018).....	23
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014)	15
Magna Charta, 9 Hen. III, ch. 14, <i>in</i> 1 Eng. Stat. at Large 5 (1225).....	26
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914).....	26
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013)	15, 20, 26
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>Reviewing Congressionally Created Remedies for Excessiveness</i> , 73 Ohio St. L.J. 651 (2012).....	15
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	4
